122 361 DEGREES INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Notes to the �nancial statements
(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(e) Currency risk (Continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

The Company

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)
2014 2013

Renminbi
United States

dollars Renminbi
United States

dollars
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Amounts due to subsidiaries (27,683) – (27,683) –
Convertible bonds – – – (767,539)
Senior unsecured notes (1,484,869) – – –

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities (1,512,552) – (27,683) (767,539)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained
profits that would arise if the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variable
remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and the
USD would be materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD against
other currencies.

2014 2013
Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

Hong Kong dollars 5% 1,915 5% 1,298
(5)% (1,915) (5)% (1,298)

Renminbi 5% (74,243) – –
(5)% 74,243 – –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured
in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end
of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 123

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(e) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied